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Air Survey
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Survey Sample Composition
Under age 25 13%
20to 34 20%
35to 44 18%
45 to 54 18%
55 to 64 16%
65 or more 15%
Prefer not to say 1%
Caucasian or White 52%
African-American or Black 25%
Hispanic or Latino 10%
Asian 8%
All other ethnicities or races 5%
Prefer not to say or not sure 5%
Male 47%
Female 51%
Prefer not to say 2%
Less than $25,000 12%
$25,000 to less than $50,000 19%
$50,000 to less than $100,000 29%
$100,000 to less than $150,000 15%
$150,000 and over 12%
Prefer not to say or not sure 14%




Impressions
of Air Quality

Problem of Air Pollution
m5 4 3 2 m1l Not sure

2018 25% 25% 32% 13%

2015 12% 24% 36% 18%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

On a scale of 1 to 5 (where 1 is not at all a problem and 5 is a very big problem), how much
of a problem do you believe air pollution is in the metropolitan area where you live?
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Perception of Change in Air Pollution

M Gotten a lot worse Gotten somewhat worse Stayed the same Improved somewhat ™ Improved a lot Not sure

43% \ \ \ \ 16%

2018 10% 33% 41% 12% [

2015 iZs 30% 48% 12%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

How would you say that air pollution in the metropolitan area where
you live has changed over the last five years?

Problem of Climate Change

m5 4 3 2 ml Not sure
2018 48% 22% 16% 6% %
2015 48% 21% 15% 7% %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

On a scale of 1 to 5 (where 1 is not at all a problem and 5 is a very big problem), how
much of a problem do you believe climate change (also known as global warming) is?
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What Causes Climate Change

Human activity

Natural causes and human activity

Natural causes

Not sure 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

What do you think causes climate change? (Select just one.)

Thoughts When Hearing “Code Red” or “Code Orange”

Air quality/Pollution 24%
Emergency

Danger

Heat advisory
Terrorism

Fire

Active shooter/Police
Hospitals

Mountain Dew flavor

Traffic

Not sure/Nothing comes to mind

0% 10% 20% 30%

When you hear the phrase “Code Red” or “Code Orange,
what is the first thing you think of?
(Open-ended; categorized responses shown.)
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Awareness of the Air Quality Index

2015 2018

H No
M Yes
Not sure
14% 15%
Have you heard of the “Air Quality Index” also known as the “AQI?”
Heard or Seen Color Codes
Last Few Months
2015 2018
H No
49% M Yes
Not sure
14% 14%

Over the last few months, have you heard or seen any color codes
used to refer to the air quality?
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Recall of Color Codes

H Green Yellow Orange W Red M Purple
100%
90% -
80% 74%

70%
57%

60%
50%
40% - 30%
30% - 22% 21%

20% -
0%
2015 2018

(If remember seeing or hearing color codes):
What air quality color codes did you hear or see in the last few months?

48% [ 51%

~43%

Actions After Hearing
“Code Red” or “Code Orange”

31% Take actions

B Go/stay inside

H Conserve energy

69%

m Seek help/Warn others
Other

No, do not take actions

If you hear “Code Red” or “Code Orange” do you take any actions?
If so, what do you do differently?
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Awareness of Clean Air Partners

2018

2015

0% 10%

H Yes

Significant increase
in awareness of
Clean Air Partners

20% 30% 40%

Have you heard of Clean Air Partners?

Motivating Attitudes
and Willingness

to

ake Action
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Air pollution affects
the quality of life of my family.

M Strongly agree 1 Somewhat agree  Neither agree or disagree " Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree = Not sure

66% ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 16%

2018 32% 18% 10%

36% 13% 8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2015

How strongly do you agree or disagree with this statement?
Air pollution affects the quality of life of my family.

I can make a difference
In improving air quality.

B Strongly agree m Somewhat agree  Neither agree or disagree = Somewhat disagree ® Strongly disagree = Not sure

64% ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 15%

2018 24% 40% 21% 9%

2015 20% 48% 17% 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

How strongly do you agree or disagree with this statement?
| can make a difference in improving air quality
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What People Have Done to Reduce Air Pollution

Turn off lights/electronics when not in use
Adjust your thermostat

Replace incandescent with energy efficent
Regular maintenance of your vehicle

Limit pesticide use

Gas or electric grill instead of charcoal
Low-VOC paints, non-aerosol products
Plant a tree

Car/Vanpool, transit, bike instead of drive
Refuel after dusk

Telework

Electric lawn equipment instead of gas
Switch to higher-mileage, hybrid, electric

Add solar panels to your home

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
Which of the following behaviors are you willing to do to reduce air pollution?
Please also indicate if you have done it to reduce air pollution.
(Responses to the second question shows above.)

What People Have Done to Reduce Air Pollution
Biggest Changes Since 2015

Limit pesticide use

Gas or electric grill instead of charcoal
Low-VOC paints, non-aerosol products
Car/Vanpool, transit, bike instead of drive

2015
Refuel after dusk . m 2018

Telework

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Which of the following behaviors are you willing to do to reduce air pollution?
Please also indicate if you have done it to reduce air pollution.
(Responses to the second question shows above.)

0% 10%

20
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What People are Willing to Do to Reduce Air Pollution
Biggest Opportunities for Adoption

| | WI“Ing to do Plant a tree 72%
M Have Done
Refuel after dusk 68%
Telework
70%

Electric lawn equipment insread of gas

Switch to higher-mileage, hybrid, electric

Add solar panels to your home

v |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Which of the following behaviors are you willing to do to reduce air pollution?
Please also indicate if you have done it to reduce air pollution.
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What Else People are Willing to Do
to Reduce Air Pollution

Recycle more I 20%
Save/conserve energy 7_ 14%
Drive less/Walk more _ 8%
Everything _ 6%
clean more/Don't litter [ 4%
Increase awareness/Educate others - 2%
Eat less meat - 2%
Stop smoking - 2%

Pressure politicians l 1%

otner [N 6%

Not sure/Nothing comes to mind . | — 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

What else are you willing to do or have done?
(Open ended; categorized responses shown.)
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Motivations to Improve Air Quality

Rated
. . ita “5”
To leave a more livable Earth for our children and 4.09 54%
grandchildren _ °
To save money on gasoline and utilities 4.06 47%
To help reduce or prevent asthma and other
chronic breathing problems ‘ 3.95 ‘ 44%
Because | want our local region to have better air o
quality ‘ 3.88 ‘ 39%
Because | am worried about climate change 3.68 37%
When there is a Code Orange, Code Red, or Code | ‘ 3.62 ‘ 31%
Purple day ‘ : ‘
1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0

Please rate how much each of the following statements motivates you to do more in
your daily life to help reduce air pollution and improve air quality. Please use a scale of
1 to 5, where 1 = does not motivate me at all and 5 = motivates me a lot!

Please use numbers up and down the scale.
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The One Most Motivating Factor
to Reduce Air Pollution

To leave a more livable Earth for our children
and grandchildren

30%

Because | am worried about climate change 25%

To help reduce or prevent asthma and other
chronic breathing problems

14%

To save money on gasoline and utilities 13%

J ‘ 34% said someone in their

Because | want our local region to have better 12% household has asthma or
(]

air quality other breathing problems.
When there is a Code Orange, Code Red, or 69
Code Purple day °
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Please choose the ONE statement that motivates you the most.
| would take steps to reduce air pollution...

24
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What Else Would Motivate People
to Reduce Air Pollution and Improve Air Quality

Better quality of life/health

Air quality

Saving money on gasoline and utilities

Leaving a more livable Earth for our children

Financial incentive

Climate change

Reducing asthma and other chronic breathing problems
Better/more messaging

Educating others

Political representation invested in addressing climate change
Animal welfare

If large corporationgs heavily reduced/stopped polluting
Recycle more

The code system

Other

0%

5% 10%

What else, if anything, would motivate you to change your behavior
to help reduce air pollution and improve air quality?
(Open-ended; categorized responses shown.)

25

15%

Most Motivated to...

M Improve air quality

M Reduce air pollution

W Both equally/Not sure

Which phrase motivates you more, “reduce air pollution” or “improve air quality?”

26
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Sources of Information

Local TV news meteorologists

Alerts from weather apps and websites
Your County or State government
Environmental Protection Agency
Department of Health

Social Media

Clean Air Partners

Family/friends

Clean Air Partners website or mobile app

Other

|
57%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

What are the top 3 or 4 sources of information about local air quality
that you would prefer to rely on? Choose up to 4.

27

60%

Summative
Observations
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Summative Observations

1. Impression of significant worsening of air pollution since 2015.
2. Climate change seen as a major problem.

3. Lower awareness of AQl and color codes compared to 2015.
4. Better awareness of Clean Air Partners.

5. People feel personally impacted by air pollution.

6. Residents believe they can make a difference.
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Summative Observations

7. Marked increase in adoption of 5 behaviors since 2015.

8. Big gap between willingness and adoption for 7 behaviors
shows great potential.

9. Legacy, saving money, health biggest motivators.
Climate change concern intense.

10. Positive messages must be in the mix.
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